2016 IL App (Ist) 150122WC

Opinion filed: July 8, 2016

IN THE

APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS

FIRST DISTRICT

WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION DIVISION

JOHN CHLADA, ) Appeal from the Circuit Court
) of Cook County, Illinois
)

Appellant, )
)
V. ) Appeal No. 1-15-0122WC

y  Circuit No. 12-L-51545
)

THE ILLINOIS WORKERS' }  Honorable

COMPENSATION COMMISSION ef al. ) Alexander P. White,

(Burke Beverage, Inc., Appellees). ) Judge, Presiding.

PRESIDING JUSTICE HOLDRIDGE delivered the judgment of the court, with opinion.
Justices Hoffiman, Hudson, Harris, and Stewart concurred in the judgment and opinion.

OPINION
Tt The claimant, John Chlada, filed an application for adjustment of claim under the
Workers' Compensation Act (Act) (820 ILCS 305/1 ef seq. (West 1998)), seeking benefits for an
injury to his lower back that he allegedly sustained in a work-related accident on July 13, 1999,
while he was employed by respondent Burke Beverage, Inc. (employer). After conducting a
hearing, an arbitrator found that the claimant had proven a work injury arising out of and in the

course of his employment and that his current lower back condition was causally related to the



1-15-0122WC

work accident. The arbitrator ordered the employer to pay the claimant temporary total disability
(TTD) benefits, temporary partial disability (TPD) and maintenance benefits.

f12  The employer appealed the arbitrator's decision to the IHinois Workers' Compensation
Commission (Commission). The Commission modified the arbitrator's decision by vacating the
arbitrator's award of TPD/maintenance benefits and by awarding the claimant wage differential
benefits pursuant to section 8(d)(1) of the Act (820 ILCS 305/8(d)(1) (West 1998)) at a rate of
$430 per week for 135 weeks, from June 12, 2000, through January 12, 2003. During that time
period, the claimant was unable to return to his usual occupation as a beer delivery truck driver
and had been working in the employer's warehouse at a reduced hourly rate. The Commission
found that the claimant's entitlement to wage differential benefits ended on January 12, 2003,
when he began losing time from work on account of a separate work-related injury to his cervical
spine.’ The Commission affirmed the arbitrator's decision in all other respects.

13 The claimant sought judicial review of the Commission's decision in the circuit court of
Cook County, arguing that his entitlement to wage differential benefits did not end on January
12, 2003, and that the Commission had miscalculated the rate for those benefits. The circuit
court confirmed the Commission's determination that wage differential benefits should cease on
January 12, 2003. However, the circuit court remanded the matter to the Commission and
directed the Commission to recalculate the claimant's average weekly wage and wage differential

benefits.,

! The claimant's cervical spine injury was the subject of a second workers' compensation claim
which is not at issue in this appeal. In that proceeding, the Commission subsequently awarded
the claimant permanent total disability (PTD) benefits for his cervical injury, which permanently

and completely disabled him from working.



1-15-0122WC

4  Onremand, the Commission corrected the wage differential benefit rate to $485.65 per
week and awarded the claimant an additional 66 2/7 weeks of wage differential benefits for the
time period of January 12, 2003, to April 22, 2004.

15 The employer filed a "Motion to Correct Clerical Error" with the Commission, arguing
tilat the Commission had misstated and misapplied the circuit court's remand order. The
Commission denied the employer's motion.

16 The claimant sought judicial review of the Commission's remand order in the circuit
court of Cook County, arguing that his wage differential benefits should continue indefinitely
and should not cease on April 22, 2004, because his disability from the July 15, 1999, work
injury had not ended. Neither party contested the Commission's finding that the claimant was
entitled to wage differential benefits at the rate of $485.65 per week. The circuit court found that
the Commission's decision to extend the claimant's wage differential award through April 22,
2004, was against the manifest weight of the evidence because the claimant's entitlement to wage
differential benefits terminated on January 13, 2003, "at which time PTD benefits began."
Accordingly, the circuit court set aside the Commission's remand order. The circuit court's order
also stated, without analysis or explanation, that "the A.W.W. [average weekly wage] pursuant to
Section 8(d)(1) is $455.65."

1 7 This appeal followed.

18 FACTS

19  Atthe time of his first injury, the claimant worked for the employer as a beer truck driver
and a beer delivery salesman. His job duties included driving a truck, unloading cases of beer,
and sales. On July 15, 1999, the claimant injured his low back while pulling a hand truck loaded
with six cases of beer up a stairway.

910  That same day, the claimant sought treatment with Dr. Mitchell Weiss, a chiropractor.

-3-



1-15-0122WC

Dr. Weiss took the claimant off work, performed chiropractic adjustments on the claimant, and
diagnosed intercostal neuralgia.> Dr. Weiss referred the claimant to Dr. Andrew Zelby, a
neurosurgeon. The claimant treated with Dr. Zelby from October 29, 1999, through May 31,
2000, During that period, Dr. Zelby administered epidural steroid injections and prescribed
physical therapy and work hardening. The claimant was kept off work from July 15, 1999,
through January 16, 2000.

911 From January 17, 2000, through March 15, 2000, the claimant worked a light duty job in
the employer's warehouse. The position paid less than the claimant's regular position as a beer
truck driver. While working in the warehouse, the claimant earned $15.73 per hour (or $629.20
per week fora 40-hour work week). The employer paid the claimant wage differential benefits
during this period.

€12  On February 4, 2000, the claimant returned to Dr. Zelby complaining of continuing low
back pain and worsening left leg pain. Approximately one month later, Dr. Zelby performed a
left sided L5-S1 hemilaminectomy, foraminatomy, and microdiscectonty. The postoperative
diagnosis was a herniated disc at 1L.5-S1. After a course of physical therapy and work hardening,
Dr. Zelby released the claimant to light duty work on May 31, 2000, with permanent restrictions
of no continuous, repetitive lifting, carrying, bending, and stooping, no repetitive lifting over 35
pounds, and no occasional lifting over 75 pounds.

€13  On June 12, 2000, the claimant returned to work in a light duty position in the employer's

warchouse. He worked in that capacity through January 12, 2003. He initially earned $15.73 per

2 vntercostal neuralgia" is a pain condition involving the intercostal nerves that supply the
muscles between the ribs. Patients with this type of neuralgia experience bands of pain around

the rib cage. The pain is usually intermittent and spasmodic.

4.



1-15-0122WC

hour and worked 40 hours per week. His salary was later raised to $16.23 per hour for a 40-hour
work week.

114  On October 23, 2002, the claimant sustained a neck injury while working in the
warehouse, On that date, the claimant pﬁlied up on the spring of a dock plate and notice neck
pain radiating down his left arm. The claimant returned to Dr. Zelby, who prescribed
medications and four weeks of physical therapy. An MRI of the claimant's cervical spine was
performed on January 7, 2013. The MRI revealed a herniated disc at C5-C6 and radiculopathy at
C6. On January 13, 2003, Dr. Zelby took the claimant off work and recommended rest and a
series of epidural steroid injections.

115  OnJune 17,2003, Dr. Zelby performed surgery on the claimant's cervical spine,
including a discectomy at C5-C6. The postoperative diagnoses were herniated discs and
spondylosis at C5-C6 and C6-C7. After surgery, the claimant began a course of physical therapy
and work hardening. On November 6, 2003, the claimant underwent a functional capacity
examination (FCE) for the cervical region. He was restricted from performing continuous
repetitive activities of the upper extremities. Frequent bilateral lifting and carrying at the chest
level and above were restricted to 58 pounds, and the claimant was limited to occasional
overhead reaching. On January 14, 2004, Dr. Zelby indicated that these restrictions were
permanent.

116  After the claimant received his permanent work restrictions, the employer informed him
that he was not wanted back at work. The claimant subsequently conducted a job search during
which he contacted more than 1,000 companies. He never received a job, and he has not worked
since January 13, 2003,

€17 The claimant filed two separate workers' compensation claims against the employer, one

for his July 15, 1999, lower back injury (Case No. 02 WC 58819) and one for his October 23,

~5-



1-15-0122WC

2002, cervical injury (Case No. 02 WC 54676). The instant appeal concerns only the former
claim (Case No. 02 WC 58819). In that case, the parties stipulated that, during the year prior to
the July 13, 1999, work accideﬁt, the claimant's average weekly wage was $1294.20. During the
arbitration hearing, the claimant introduced into evidence the collective bargaining agreement
(CBA) that would have covered his employment with the employer from February 1, 2003,
through January 13, 2008. At the time of the arbitration hearing, the CBA provided that package
driver salesmen earned $0.37 per case. The claimant testified that he sold approximately 4,500
cases per week on average. At the time of the arbitration hearing, the CBA provided that
warehouseman were paid $17.49 per hour. The claimant testified that, prior to his cervical
injury, he had been working 40 hours per week at the warchouse on average. The employer did
not rebut the claimant’s testimony on these matters.

18  The arbitrator found that the claimant had proven that he sustained an accident on July
15, 1999, that arose out of and in the course of his employment and that his current lower back
condition was causally related to that accident. The arbitrator ordered the employer to pay the
claimant TTD benefits for a total of 27 weeks, with the final TTD period ending on June 11,
2000. The arbitrator also awarded the claimant "TPD/maintenance” benefits for the period from
June 12, 2000 through October 23, 2002 (the date the claimant sustained his cervical injury), at
the rate of $485.65 per week.

119  The employer appealed the arbitrator’s decision to the Commission. The Commission
modified the arbitrator's decision by vacating the arbitrator's award of TPD/maintenance benefits
and by awarding the claimant wage differential benefits pursuant to section 8(d)(1) of the Act
(820 ILCS 305/8(d)(1) (West 1998)) from June 12, 2000, through January 12, 2003. The
Commission found that, as a result of the July 15, 1999, work accident, the claimant was unable

to return to his usual occupation a$ a delivery truck driver. It noted that, although the claimant

-6 -



1-15-0122WC
eventually resumed working for the employer in the warehouse, he did so "at a reduced hourly
rate." The Commission calculated the rate of the claimant's wage differential benefits by
calculating the difference between the claimant's average weekly wage as a beer truck driver
(which the parties stipulated was $1294.20 per week) and what the claimant testified he was
earning while he worked in the employer's warehouse ($629.20 per week through February 7,
2002, and $649.20 per week thereafter), and then multiplying the resulting figure by two-thirds.
Applying this methodology, the Commission found that the claimant was entitled to a wage
differential benefit of $443.33 per week for the time period of June 12, 2000, through February
7, 2002, and $430 per week for the time petiod of February 8, 2002, through January 12, 2003.
The Commission rejected the claimant’s argument that his wage differential should be based
upon the salary he could have carned as a beer truck driver at the time of arbitration (7.¢.,
$1665.00 per week), rather than the average weekly wage he had been earning prior to his back
injury. In so ruling, the Commission stated that "the parties stipulated to an average weekly
wage of $1294.20 and that stipulation is binding." In support of its decision to terminate the
claimant's wage differential benefits on January 12, 2003, the Commission stated,

"Pursuant to § 8(d)(1), the claimant's entitlement to wage

differential continues for the 'duration of the disability. The

Commission finds that the claimant's disability as a result of this

injury ended on January 12, 2003, when he began losing time from

work on account of his injury on October 23, 2002 (case # 02 WC

54676). Therefore, no further wage differential payments would be

due thereafter."
The Commission affirmed and adopted the arbitrator's decision in all other respects.

120  The claimant sought judicial review of the Commission's decision in the circuit court of

-7



1-15-0122WC

Cook County, arguing that his entitlement to wage differential benefits did not end on January
12, 2003, and that the Commission has miscalculated the rate for those benefits. The circuit
court confirmed the Commission's determination that wage differential benefits should cease on
January 12, 2003. The circuit court noted that, in order to qualify for wage differential benefits
under section 8(d)(1) of the Act, a claimant must prove: (1) a partial incapacity which prevents
him from pursuing his usual and customary line of employment; and (2) an impairment of
earnings. Relying upon our decision in Smith v. Industrial Comm'n, 308 Il App. 3d 260 (1999),
the circuit court mied that "[t]he object of section 8(d)(1) is to compensate an injured claimant
for his reduced earnings capacity, and if an injury does not reduce his earning capacity, he is not
entitled to compensation” under that section. The court noted that, after January 12, 2003, the
claimant was unable to work at all due to his subsequent cervical injury. The court held that,
"[a]t that point, the claimant was not suffering an impairment to his earning" because he was
unable to show the average amount he was earning or was able to earn in some suitable
employment or business after the July 15, 1999, work accident.

€21 However, the circuit court found that the Commission's calculation of the claimant's wage
differential benefit rate was contrary to law. Relying upon our decisions in General Electric Co.
v. Industrial Comm'n, 144 11, App. 3d 1003, 1014 (1986), and Greaney v. Industrial Comm'n,
358 111. App. 3d 1002, 1022-23 (2005), the circuit court noted that section 8(d)(1) requires the
Commission to calculate wage differential awards based on the amount that the claimant "would
be able to earn” at the time of the hearing if he were able to fully perform the occupation in
which he was engaged at the time of the accident. The court noted that, in this case, the only
evidence as to what the claimant could earn as a beer truck driver at the time of the hearing was
the claimant's testimony "that he averaged 4500 cases per week at a current union contracted

price of 37 cents per case, which equals an average weekly wage of $1,665.00." The court found

-8



1-15-0122WC

that the Commuission had "erred in its calculation of [the claimant's] wage differential award by
basing it on [his] earnings prior to the accident rather than the earnings [he] would have carned
in his job as a beer truck driver at the time of the hearing."

122  Accordingly, the court reversed the Commission's decision in part and remanded the case
to the Commission with instructions to: (1) "award [the claimant] wage differential benefits
under section 8(d)(1) of the Act beginning on June 12, 2000, and ending on January 12, 2003";
and (2) calculate the claimant's wage differential benefits "in accordance with the court's findings
as to the amount [the claimant] would have been able to earn in the full performance of his duties
as a beer fruck driver at the time of the arbitration hearing and the amount that he is able to earn
after his injury and subject to the limitations as the maximum amounts set forth in the Act.”

923  Onremand, the Commission noted that the circuit court's order had confirmed the portion
of the Commission's prior decision holding that the claimant "was not entitled simultaneously to
a lifetime wage differential and a lifetime permanent and total disability award." However, the
Commission stated that the circuit court had reversed the portion of the Commission’s prior
decision in which the Commission found that the claimant's right to wage differential benefits
terminated on January 12, 2003. The Commission stated that "[t]he Circuit Court decision
specified that the wage differential award should be set at $485.65 a week and that [the] right to
wage differential should extend past January 12, 2003." B-ased' on this understanding of the
circuit court’s remand order, the Commission extended the claimant's wage differential award
through April 22, 2004, the date that the claimant was found to be permanently and totally

disabled from his cervical injury.?

3 The Commission noted that, in Case No. 02 WC 54676, the Commission had found that the

claimant was permanently and totally disabled as of April 22, 2004, and that this finding was

-9.-



1-15-0122WC

124 The employer subsequently filed a "Motion to Correct Clerical Error" with the
Commission, arguing that the Commission had misstated and misapplied the circuit court's
remand order. The Commission denied the employer's motion.

925  The claimant sought judicial review of the Commission's decision on remand in the
circuit court of Cook County. The claimant argued that his wage differential benefits should
continue indefinitely and should not cease on April 22, 2004, because his disability from the July
15, 1999, work injury had not ended. Neither party contested the Commission's re-calculation of
the rate at which the claimant's wage differential benefits should be paid (i.e., $485.65 per week).
The circuit court found that the Commission’s decision to extend the claimant's wage differential
award through April 22, 2004, was against the manifest weight of the evidence because the
claimant's entitlement to wage differential benefits terminated on January 13, 2003, "at which
time PTD benefits began." Accordingly, the circuit court set aside the Commission's remand
order. The circuit court's order also stated, without further discussion or analysis, that "the
A.W.W. [average weekly wage] pursuant to section 8(d)(1) is 455.65."

926 This appeal followed.

127 ANALYSIS

128 1. The Duration of the Claimant's Wage Differential Benefits

129 This case raises an issue of first impression regarding the interplay between wage
differential benefits under section 8(d)(1) of the Act (820 ILCS 305/8(d)(1) (West 1998)) and

PTD benefits under section 8(f) of the Act. (820 ILCS 305/8(f) (West 2002)). Specifically, this

subsequently confirmed by the circuit court.

- 10 -



1-15-0122WC

case presents the question whether a claimant may be entitled to collect both types of benefits
simultaneously when his earning capacity is diminished by a work related accident and he
subsequently suffers a second work related accident that renders him totally unable to work.
930 In this case, the Commission initially found that the claimant’s entitlement to receive
wage differential benefits following his July 5, 1999, work-related injury to his lower back
terminated on January 12, 2003, when the claimant began missing work due to a separate, work-
related injury to his neck for which he later received PTD benefits.* The claimant argues that the
Commission’s ruling was erroneous as a matter of law. Section 8(d)(1) provides, in relevant
part:
"If, after the accidental injury has been sustained, the
employee as a result thereof becomes partially incapacitated from
pursuing his usual and customary line of employment, he shall,

except in cases compensated under the specific schedule set forth

* As noted above, based on a misunderstanding of the circuit court’s initial order on remand, the
Commission modified its ruling on remand and awarded the claimant wage differential benefits
through April 22, 2004, the date that the claimant was found to be permanently and totally
disabled from his neck injury. The circuit court subsequently reversed that ruling and held that
wage differential benefits ended in January 13, 2003, “at which time PTD benefits began.”
Contrary to the circuit court’s ruling, claimant began recejving TTD benefits on January 13,
2003, not PTD benefits; he did not begin receiving PTD benefits until April 22, 2004. However,
the essential point for our purposes is that both the Commission and the circuit court agreed that
the claimant could not receive wage differential benefits on account of his back injury while he

was simultaneously receiving PTD benefits on account of his subsequent neck injury.

“11 -



1-15-0122WC

in paragraph (e) of this Section, receive compensation for the

duration of his disability, subject to the limitations as to maximum

amounts fixed in paragraph (b) of this Section, equal to 66-% % of

the difference between the average amount which he would be able

to earn in the full performance of his duties in the occupation in

which he was engaged at the time of the accident and the average

amount which he is earning or is able to earn in some suitable

employment or business after the accident." 8§20 ILCS 305/8(d)(1)

(West 1998).
The claimant notes that, under section 8(d)(1), an employee who demonstrates an entitlement to
wage differential benefits shall receive such benefits "for the duration of his disability." Id. The
claimant argues that the disability caused by his July 15, 1999, back injury has never ended or
improved. Dr. Zelby opined that the claimant has permanent restrictions as a result of his back
injury which permanently preclude him from returning to work as a beer truck driver and
salesman. The Commission never found these restrictions invalid and never found that the
claimant was able to return to work as a beer truck driver. The fact that the claimant
subsequently suffered another, more disabling work-related injury to his neck does not alter the
fact that he is still disabled from the July 15, 1999, work injury to his lower back, which has
permanently diminished his earning capacity. Thus, the claimant argues, he remains entitled to
receive wage differential benefits under the plain terms of section 8(d)(1).
131  Adopting the reasoning employed by the circuit court, the employer counters that wage
differential benefits may be awarded only if the claimant shows an "impairment of earnings,"
which is calculated by subtracting what the claimant is earning (or able to earn) in some suitable

employment at the time of arbitration from what he was earning in the full performance of his

-12 -



1-15-0122WC

prior position. Smith, 308 Ill. App. 3d at 265-66. The employer maintains that the claimant
cannot demonstrate an "impairment of earnings” in this case, because the October 23, 2002,
cervical injury rendered him unable to work in any capacity.

132 "The object of section 8(d)(1) is to compensate an injured claimant for his reduced
earning capacity *¥*” Smith, 308 Ill. App. 3d at 265-66; see also Rutledge v. Industrial
Comm'n, 242 TI1. App. 3d 329 (1993). To qualify for a wage differential award under section
8(d)(1), a claimant must prove: (1) a partial incapacity which prevents him from pursuing his
"usual and customary line of employment,” and (2) an impairment of his eamings. 820 ILCS
305/8(d)(1) (West 1998); Greaney, 358 111. App. 3d at 1014. To establish a diminished earning
capacity, a claimant "must prove his actual earnings for a substantial period before his accident
and after he retumns to work, or in the event he is unable to return to work, he must prove what he
is able to earn in some suitable employment." Smith, 308 1ll. App. 3d at 266.

133 Here,itis pndisputed that the claimant suffered a partial incapacity during the July 15,
1999, work accident that prevented him from pursuing his usual and customary line of
employment as a beer truck driver. It is also undisputed that the claimant earned less as a
warehouseman than he would have earned if he had continued to work as a beer truck driver
after the July 1999 accident. Accordingly, the claimant proved both elements of a claim for wage
differential benefits.

134 However, the Commission found that the claimant’s entitlement to wage differential
benefits “ended” on January 12, 2003, the date he began missing work as a result of his

subsequent cervical injury.” The Commission reasoned that the claimant’s disability from the

* In Case No. 02 WC 54676, the Commission awarded the claimant TTD benefits from January

13, 2003, through April 22, 2004, and awarded him PTD disability benefits for life thereafter.

- 13-



1-15-0122WC

July 13, 1999, work accident “ended” on that date. In confirming the Commission’s ruling, the
circuit court stated that, after January 12, 2003, the claimant could not demonstrate a diminished
carning capacity as a result of the Tuly 15, 1999, lower back injury because he was unable to
show that he was earning or able to earn any amount in some suitable employment or business.
735 We disagree. As noted, the object of section 8(d)(1) is to compensate a claimant for a
diminished earning capacity caused by a work-related injury. Smith, 308 I1l. App. 3d at 265-66.
Here, the claimant suffered a diminished earning capacity due to the July 1999 work accident,
which rendered him unable to work as a delivery truck driver and forced him to work in the
employer’s warehouse at a lower salary. The fact that the claimant subsequently suffered an
unrelated and even more disabling work injury to his neck did not alter the fact that his July 1999
back injury reduced his eaming capacity. Once the claimant established an entitlement to wage
differential benefits as a result of his July 1999 back injury, he was entitled to collect such
benefits “for the duration of his disability.” 820 ILCS 305/8(d)(1) (West 1998). The disability
(i.e., the reduced earning capacity) the claimant suffered as a result of the July 1999 back injury
did not end merely because he suffered a second, more disabling work injury. The claimant’s
entitlement to wage differential benefits would end if and only if he later became able to eam the
salary he formerly earned as a delivery truck driver. That never happened in this case.

136 Moreover, if the claimant’s wage differential benefits were terminated as of the date he
began missing work due to his subsequent neck injury (as the Commission initially ruled), or as
of the date he became entitled to collect PTD benefits as a result of his neck injury (as the
Commission ruled on remand), the claimant wﬁuld not be made whole. Section 8(f) requires that
the claimant's PTD benefits be calculated based on the salary he was earning at the time of the
permanently disabling injury (i.e., his reduced salary as a warehouseman, not his higher salary as

a beer truck driver). 820 ILCS 305/8(b)}(2)(f), 19 (West 2002). Under this compensation regime,

-14 -



1-15-0122WC

the claimant would not be compensated for the prior work-related injury that impaired his
earning potential by rendering him unable to work as a beer truck driver. If the claimant had
been working as a beer truck driver when he suffered a permanently disabling work injury in
2002, his PTD benefits would be much higher. Thus, paying the claimant only PTD benefits
after his second injury (and calculating such benefits based upon his salary as a warehouseman)
would not make the claimant whole. This would frustrate the fundamental remedial purpose of
the Act. See Contreras v. Industrial Comm ’n, 306 111, App. 3d 1071, 1076 (1999) (“The Actisa
humane law of a remedial nature, whose fundamental purpose is to protect employees by
providing efficient remedies and prompt and equitable compensation for their injuries.”).

937 The employer argues that awarding the claimant both wage differential benefits and PTD
benefits would amount to a “double recovery.” We do not find this argument persuasive. The
Act is meant to compensate a claimant for economic disabilities that diminish his value in the
labor market, not for physical disabilities per se. See, e.g., World Color Press v. Industrial
Comm'n, 249 1I1. App. 3d 105, 109-10 (1993) (“The underlying purpose of the Act is to provide
financial protection for workers whose earning power is interrupted or terminated as a
consequence of injuries arising out of and in the course of their employment.” (Internal quotation
marks omitted.)). In this case, the claimant suffered two separate economic disabilities. First,
the July 1999 back injury rendered the claimant unable to work as a beer truck driver, which
diminished his earning capacity. Second, the October 2002 cervical injury rendered him
permanently unable to work, and thereby unable to earn what he had previously been earning as
a warchousemen.

€38  The first economic disability is compensated by paying the claimant a wage differential
benefit equal to 2/3 of the difference between what he was able to earn as a beer truck driver at

the time of arbitration and what he was actually eamning as a warehouseman at the time of

-15-



1-15-0122WC

arbitration (subject to the statutory cap in existence at the time, which was $485.65 per week).
The second economic disability is compensated by paying the claimant PTD benefits in the
amount of 2/3 of the salary he was earning as a warehouseman at the time of the second injury
subject to the statutory cap, which amounts to $446.40 per week. Thus, in order to be fully
compensated under the Act for both of these work-related economic injuries, the claimant should
receive both wage differential benefits of $485.65 per week indefinitely, and PTD benefits of
$446.40 per week indefinitely.®

§39 It should be noted that, in Commission Case No. 02 WC 54676 (which is not at issue in
this appeal), the Commission awarded the claimant PTD benefits based upon his average weekly
wage as a delivery truck driver in 1999, which the parties stipulated was $1294.20 per week.
That was error. As noted above, PTD benefits are calculated based upon the salary the claimant
is earning at the time of the permanently disabling injury. In this case, the claimant suffered his
permanently disabling neck injury in October 2002, when he was working in the warehouse.
Accordingly, the Commission should have calculated the claimant’s PTI) benefits based on his
salary as a warchouseman, not his salary as a beer truck driver. However, this error is not before

us. The award of PTD benefits was the subject of a separate proceeding which has not been

6 If the claimant becomes able to work in the future, the employer may cease paying the
claimant PTD benefits. 820 ILCS 305/8(f) (West 2002); see also Cassens Transport Co. v.
Hlinois mdustrial Comm’n, 218 11l. 2d 519, 527 (2006). Moreover, an employer may pefition to
modify (i.e., reduce or terminate) the wage differential award within 30 months of the
Commission’s issuance of the award. 820 ILCS 305/19(h) (West 2002)); Cassens Transport,

218 111, 2d at 528.

-16-



1-15-0122WC

appealed to this court, and the time for voiding the Commission's order in that proceeding has
expired. Thus, we cannot correct the Commission's error on this issue. In any event, the
Commission's erroneous inflation of PTD benefits in the other proceeding does not make the
claimant whole. Even with the Commission’s error, the claimant is still receiving approximately
$70 less per week than he would be receiving if he received both wage differential and PTD
benefits at the proper rate, indefinitely.

140  Thus, contrary to the employer’s argument, it is the denial of wage differential benefits
after January 12, 2003, and not the payment of such benefits, that would create an inequitable
result. As noted, the denial of wage differential benefits after January 12, 2003, would deprive
the claimant of compensation for the reduction of his earning capacity caused by the July 15,
1999, work injury. Moreover, if the claimant had been awarded wage differential benefits for his
1999 back injury before he was awarded PTD benefits for his 2002 neck injury, his wage
differential benefits would have been awarded indefinitely. The fact that the claimant was first
awarded PTD benefits for his neck injury in this case should not change that result. The
employer should not be allowed to take advantage of a fortuitous circumstance (i.e., the timing of
the PTD award) that has nothing to do with the claimant’s entitlement to wage differential
benefits.

141  Accordingly, we reverse the Commission's decision to terminate wage differential
benefits in January 2003. As noted above, the Commission's decision fails to adequately
compensate the claimant for his first economic injury, i.e., the diminishment of his earning
capacity due to the July 1999 back injury. The subsequent award of PTD benefits based upon his
reduced salary as a warehouseman would not compensate him for that economic injury.
Moreover, the Commission's erroneous inflation of PTD benefits in the other proceeding does

not rectify the situation. There is nothing in the Act prohibiting us from awarding both PTD and

17 -



1-15-0122WC

wage differential benefits simultanecusly and indefinitely under circumstances like those
presented here. Nor has any published case held that we are prohibited from doing so under the
Act. If the legislature intends these two types of benefits to be mutually exclusive, it is up to the
legislature to make that intention clear. Until that happens, we must construe the Act liberally as
authorizing both types of benefits simultaneously under the facts presented here. Flynn v.
Industrial Comm'n, 211 111. 2d 546, 556 (2004) (“the Workers' Compensation Act is a remedial
statute intended to provide financial protection for injured workers, and it is to be liberally
construed to accomplish that objective”); Boyer-Rosene Moving Service v. Indusirial Comm n,
48 I11. 2d 184, 186 (1971) (“[the] Act is a humane law of remedial nature, and wherever
construction is permissible its language is to be liberallyconstrued to effect its purpose, which is
that the burdens of caring for the casualties of industry should be borne by industry and not by
the individuals whose misfortune arises out of the industry, nor by the public, and every injury
sustained in the course of an employee's employment which causes a loss to the employee should
be compensable” (emphasis added) (internal quotation marks omitted)); see also World Color
Press, 249 1ll. App. 3d at 110 (ruling that “[r]emedial legislation™ like the Act “should be
construed liberally to effectuate its purposes” (internal quotation marks omitted)). We must
compensate the claimant for both of his work-related economic disabilities to the full extent
permitted by the Act. A contrary holding would be inconsistent with the Act's fundamental
remedial purpose.

142  One further point bears mentioning. The parties dispute the standard of review that
should govern our analysis. The claimant frames the issue presented in this appeal as a question
of statutory construction, i.e., the meaning of the phrase "duration of the disability” in section
8(d)(1) of the Act and whether wage differential benefits required to be paid for the "duration of

the disability" under that section should continue after the claimant suffers an intervening

- 18 -



1-15-0122WC

disabliné injury. If the issue presented is understood in this way, our review would be de novo.
See, e.g., Cassens Transport, 218 I, 2d at 524 (where case required the court to interpret section
8(d)(1) of the Act, such statutory construction presented a question of law that the court reviewed
de novo). On the other hand, however, the employer argues that the question presented in this
case is whether the claimant satisfied the elements of a claim for wage differential benefits
(including showing an impairment of earnings), a factual question for the Commission that is
reviewed under the manifest weight of the evidence standard. See, e.g., Morton's of Chicago v.
Industrial Comm'n, 366 ]H. App. 3d 1056, 1061 (2006); Radaszewski v. Industrial Comm'n, 306
11L. App. 3d 186, 192 (1999). We find it unnecessary to resolve this dispute, however, because
the claimant prevails under either standard. As noted, the claimant established a diminished
earning capacity as a result of the July 1999 work accident. That economic disability was not
eliminated or cured by the claimant’s subsequent neck injury. Moreover, the claimant would not
be adequately compensated for the economic disability caused by the July 1999 work injury if
his recovery were limited to PTD benefits for the subsequent neck injury, which would be based
on his diminished salary as a warehouseman. This is true regardless of whether one regards the
issuc presented as a pure question of statutory construction or a question about the sufficiency of
the evidence.

143 2. The Amount of the Claimant's Wage Differential Benefits

(44  Inits first order in this case, the circuit court found that the Commission had "erred in its
calculation of [the claimant's] wage differential award by basing it on [his] earnings prior to the
accident rather than the earnings [he] would have earned in his job as a beer truck driver at the
time of the hearing." See General Electric Co., 144 111. App. 3d at 1014; Greaney, 358 T11. App.
3d at 1022-23. The court therefore reversed the Commission’s order in part and remanded the

matter to the Commission with instructions to calculate the claimant's wage differential benefits

-19-



1-15-0122WC

"in accordance with the court's findings as to the amount [the claimant] would have been able to
earn in the full performance of his duties as a beer truck driver at the time of the arbitration
hearing and the amount that he is able to earn after his injury and subject to the limitations as the
maximum amounts set forth in the Act.” Applying the circuit court's instructions on remand, the
Commission awarded the claimant wage differential benefits at the rate of $485.65, the
maximum rate of wage differential benefits awardable under the Act at the time of the claimant's
July 15, 1999, work accident.

145  On review of the Commission's order on remand, however, the circuit court stated that
"the [claimant's] A.W.W. [average weekly wage] pursuant to section 8(d)(1) is 455.65."

146 On appeal, the claimant argues fhat "[t]here is no basis in the record for the circuit court
to find an average weekly wage of $455.65.” We agree. The Commission's wage determination
is a question of fact which we will reverse only if it is contrary to the manifest weight of the
evidence. Smith v. Industrial Comm'n, 308 Tll. App. 3d 260 (1999). Here, the parties stipulated
that, during the vear preceding his July 15, 1999, work injury, the claimant's average weekly
wage as a beer truck delivery driver and salesman was $1294.20. Moreover, the CBA that would
have covered the claimant's employment at the time of the arbitration hearing, coupled with the
claimant's unrebutted testimony, established that the claimant would have been earning $1665.00
per week in that position at the time of the arbitration hearing, and he would have been earning
$669.60 per week as a warchouseman at the time of the hearing. Applying section 8(d)(1)'s
formula for calculating wage differential benefits to these figures yields a weekly benefit of
$663.60. ($1665.00 - $669.60 x 2/3 = $663.60.) The parties agree the maximum rate of wage
differential benefits awardable under the Act at the time of the claimant's July 15, 1999, work
accident was $485.65 per week. The employer agrees that the claimant is entitled to receive

wage differential benefits at that rate, and suggests that the circuit court's finding of an "average

-20 -



1-15-0122WC

weekly wage" of $455.65 is "simply a clerical error." The parties urge us to confirm the
Commission's award of wage differential benefits at the rate of $485.65 per week.

147  We see no reason not to do so. Accordingly, to the extent that the circuit court ruling that
the claimant was entitled to wage differential benefits at a rate at $455.60 per week, we reverse
that ruling and reinstate the Commission's order setting the wage differential benefit rate at
$485.65 per week. We also confirm the parties' stipulation that the claimant's average weekly
wage as a beer truck delivery driver and salesman in the year prior to his July 15, 1999, work
accident was $1294.20.

148 CONCLUSION

149 For the foregoing reasons, we reverse the Commission's determination that the claimant's
entitlement to wage differential benefits terminated when the claimant became disabled as a
result of a separate work-related injury; (2) reverse the portion of the circuit court's judgment
setting the wage differential benefit rate at $455.65 per week; (3) reinstate the Commission's
determination on remand that the claimant is entitled to wage differential benefits at the rate of
$485.65 per week; and (4) remand for further proceedings consistent with this opinion.

150 Reversed; cause remanded.

-21 -



02 WC 58819

Page |
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) I___I Injured Workers’ Benle;ﬁt Fund (§4(d))
) SS. I:I Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF COOK ) [ ] Second Injury Fund (§8(¢)18)
D PTD/Fatal denied
None of the above
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
John Chlada,
Petitioner,
vS. NO. 02 WC 58819

Burke Beverage, Inc.,

Respondents.

ORDER UPON REMAND BY CIRCUIT COURT

This matter comes before the Commission on Respondent’s motion entitled “Notification of
Remand Order.” The Petitioner had two separate workers’ compensation claims against
Respondent. In the other case, 02 WC 54676, the Commission found that Petitioner was
permanently and totally disabled as of April 22, 2004. That decision was confirmed by the
Circuit Court, though it did remand the case to the Commission for modification of the average
weekly wage calculation.

In the case now before the Commission, Petitioner had received an award for wage differential.
However, the Commission found that the wage differential should be terminated as of January
12, 2003, the last day Petitioner worked for the second employer. On Jfuly 8, 2008 the Circuit
Court of Cook County filed a Memorandum Decision and Judgment confirming the portion of
the decision of the Commission holding that Petitioner was not entitled simultaneously to a
lifetime wage differential and a lifetime permanent and total disability award. However, the
Circuit Court reversed the portion of the decision of the Commission in which the Commission
found that Petitioner’s right to wage differential terminated as of January 12, 2003 and remanded
the instant action to the Commission. The Circuit Court decision specified that the wage
differential award should be set at $485.65 a week and that the right to wage differential should
extend past January 12, 2003. Therefore, the Commission awards Petitioner a wage differential
from the day after it was terminated, January 13, 2003, to the date he was found to be
permanently and totally disabled, April 22, 2004



02 WC 58819
Page 2

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to pay Petitioner
the sum of $485.65 for 66 2/7 weeks that being the additional period Petitioner is entitled to
wage differential pursuant to §8(d)1.

DATED:
Ruth W. White
Yolaine Dauphin
RWW/dw
R-3/6/12

46 David L. Gore



Q-Dex On-Line
www.qdex.com

02 WC 54676
Page 1 .
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) I:I Injured Workers’ Benefit Fund (§4(d))
) SS. | ] Rate Adjustment Fund (§8(g))
COUNTY OF COOK ) [ second Injury Fund (§8(c)18)
D PTD/Fatal denied
Norne of the above

BEFORE THE JLLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION

JOHN CHLADA,
Petitioner,

VS, NO: 02 WC 54676

BURKE BEVERAGE, INC., 12IVWC C0559
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REMAND

This case is on remand from the Circuit Court of Cook County, Burke Beverage, Inc. v,
Tllinois Workers® Compensation Commission and John Chlada, case number 08 L 050161. The
Circuit Court issued an opinion on July 28, 2010, confirming the finding of the Commission that
Petitioner is permanently and totally.disabled as a result of the injury of October 23, 2002 and
remanding the case to the Commission for “determination of §10 average weekly wages
regarding §8(d-1) differential in income earned before and after the injury.”

After considering the facts and law, and for the reasons set forth below, the Commission
finds that Petitioner’s average weekly wage on October 23, 2002 was $1,095.63, per the
stipulation of both parties on June 8, 2005, resulting in permanent total disability benefits of
$730.42 per week, commencing on April 22, 2004.

FINDING OF FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
The Commission finds:
1. OnJuly 15, 1999, Petitioner worked for respondent as a truck driver, delivering cases of

beer. While pulling a loaded dolly, Petitioner noticed pain in his low back. He sought treatment
and was taken off work. On January 17, 2000, he was released to work under restrictions.



121w CEBSEY
02 WC 54676
Page 2

Respondent accommodated Petitioner’s restrictions by assigning him to the warehouse.
Petitioner earned lower wages as a warehouse worker than he had as a truck driver. (Circuit Ct.
Dec., 7/28/2010).

2. Petitioner’s condition failed to improve with conservative treatment and, on March 7,
2000, he underwent a left-sided L5-S1 hemi-laminectomy, foraminatomy, and micro-discectomy
with Dr. Zelby. On May 31, 2000, Dr. Zelby imposed permanent restrictions on Petitioner of no
repetitive lifting of more than 30 pounds, no occasional lifting of more than 75 pounds, and no
repetitive carrying, bending or stooping. Petitioner returned to his job in the warehouse. (Circuit
Ct. Dec., 7/28/2010).

3. Petitioner worked as a warehouseman until October 23, 2002. On that day, he developed
neck pain which radiated into his arms, while pulling on the hand!le of a dock plate. He sought
treatment with Dr. Zelby on November 1, 2002. A January 7, 2003 MRI revealed a herniated
disc at C5-6 with C6 radiculopathy. Dr, Zelby took Petitioner off work. On June 13, 2003,
Petitioner underwent a partial corpectomy at C5-C6 and C7, with a fusion at C5-6. After a course
of physical therapy and work hardening, Petitioner underwent a functional capacity evaluation.
On January 14, 2004, Dr. Zelby imposed permanent restrictions of frequent lifting and carrying
at waist level of no more than 75 pounds, frequent lifting and carrying of no more than 28
pounds at chest level and above, occasional lifting and carrying of up to 58 pounds at chest level
and above, and no overhead reaching on more than an occasional basis, Respondent could not
accommodate those restrictions. (Circuit Ct. Dec., 7/28/2010; Pet. brief).

4. Petitioner filed Applications for Adjustment of Claim for both injuries, 02 WC 58819
(July 15, 1999 accident) and 02 WC 54676 (October 23, 2002 accident). The cases were
consolidated and heard before Arbitrator DeVriendt on June 8, 2005. The parties completed
Request for Hearing forms in each case and stipulated that Petitioner’s average weekly wage on
July 15, 1999 was $1294.20 and his average weekly wage on October 23, 2002 was $1095.63.
(Arb. Exh. 1 and 2, 6/8/2005 transcript). Petitioner testified that at the time of the hearing, he
would have been earning $0.37 per case as a truck driver for Respondent and $17.49 an hour as a
warehouseman, under the union contract. (T. 30-31; PX 1, 6/8/2005 transcript).

5. The Arbitrator issued his decisions on July 29, 2005. In case 02 WC 58819, the Arbitrator
found Petitioner’s lumbar spine condition was causally related to the accident of July 15, 1999
and awarded temporary total disability benefits in the amount of $862.20 per week, pursuant to
the stipulated average weekly wage of $1294.20, for a total of 27 weeks, and temporary partial
disability/maintenance benefits for the 129-5/7 weeks (January 17, 2000 through March 5, 2000
and June 1, 2000 through October 23, 2002) Petitioner worked as a warehouseman for
Respondent. (Arb. Dec., 02 WC 58819),

“In case 02 WC 54676, the Arbitrator found that Petitioner’s current cervical spine
condition was causally related to the work accident of October 23, 2002 and that those injuries
resulted in permanent total disability. The Arbitrator also found that Petitioner’s average weekly




121WCEEBS 9

02 WC 54676
Page 3

wage at the time of the accident was $1,294.20 and awarded temporary total disability benefits in
the amount of $862.80 per week from January 13, 2003 through April 22, 2004, a total of 66-3/7
weeks, and permanent total disability benefits in the amount of $862.80 per week, commencing
on April 22, 2004. (Arb. Dec., 02 WC 54676)

6. Respondent filed a review of the Arbitrator’s decision in case 02 WC 54676 on the issue
of nature and extent. In particular, Respondent argued that Petitioner failed to prove he had made
a diligent attempt to find employment within his restrictions. (Resp. brief). On January 9, 2008,
the Commission affirmed and adopted the Arbitrator’s Decision. (Comm. Dec., 08 IWCC 0051).

7. Respondent filed a review of the Commission Decision with the Circuit Court.
Respondent argued that 1). the Commission’s affirmation of the Arbitrator’s finding that
Petitioner was permanently and totally disabled under §8(f) as a result of the October 23, 2002
accident was against the manifest weight of the evidence, and 2}. the Comumission’s affirmation
of the Arbitrator’s award of $862.20 per week under §8(f) implicitly found that Petitioner’s
disability resulting from the July 15, 1999 accident “ended on January 12, 2003” which was
contrary to the Act and against the manifest weight of the evidence.” The Circuit Court issued
its Decision on July 28, 2010, affirming the Commission’s finding that Petitioner was
permanently and totally disabled as a result of the October 23, 2002 accident, but finding that the
award of benefits under §8(f) of $862.20 per week was against the manifest weight of the
evidence. (Circ Ct. Dec., 7/28/2010).

Analysis:

We have carefully reviewed and considered the remand order from the Circuit Court.
Based on the mandate from the Circuit Court, the Commission finds that Petitioner’s average
weekly wage was $1,095.63 based on the stipulation of the parties. This is the average weekly
wage that must be used to determine benefits under §8(f). In view of the parties’ stipulation, the
question of whether the prior §8(d-1) benefit should be included in the average weekly wage is
not before us. The §8(d-1) award was granted in case number 02 WC 58819 which is not before
us; nevertheless, the Court instructs us that the disability continues.

Based on the foregoing, the Commission modifies the Arbitrator’s award of permanent
total disability benefits and temporary total disability benefits from $862.80 per week to $730.42
per week, 1o reflect the average weekly wage of $1095.63.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to
Petitioner the sum of $730.42 per week for a period of 66-3/7 weeks, that being the period of
total temporary disability under §8(b) of the Act..

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $730.42 per week for life, commencing on April 22, 2004, because the work injuries
of October 23, 2002 resulted in permanent and total disability under §8(f) of the Act,




Q-Dex On-Line
www.qdex.com

i 12IWCCO559

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for any benefits it has made to, or on behalf of, Petitioner, if any.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at
the sum of $75,000.00. The probable cost of the record to be filed as return to Summons is the
sum of $35.00, payable to the [llinois Workers' Compensation Commission in the form of cash,
check or money order thercfor and deposited with the Office of the Secretary of the Commission,

DATED: MAY 23 2012
RWW/erm

0-3/6/2012

46

avid L. Gore




STATE GF ILLINOIS }

: Q-Dex On-Line
cOUNTY OF Cook ) adex.com
ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION -

John Chiada Case # 02 WC 54676

_E;urke Beverage Inc. . ' _—1 2 i w C C @ 5 5 9

Eraployer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each party.
The matter was heard by the Honorable Charles DeVriendt, arbitrator of the Commission,

in the city of Chicago, on 6-8-05. After reviewing all of the evidence
presented, the arbitrator hereby makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to |

this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. D Was the respondent operating under and subject to the Ilinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
D;seases Act?

D Was there an employee-employer relatlonship'?

- Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of the petitioner's employment by the respondent?
f:_] What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to the respondent?

@ Is the petitioner's present condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?

D What were the petitioner’s earnings?

FQ-’”F".U?T:@

I:] What was the petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

13

What was the petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

M Ij Were the medical services that were provided to petitioner reasonable and necessary?
K. [ ] What amount of compensation is due for temporary total disability? - |

L. What is the nature and extent of the injury?

M. Should penalties or f;ge_s be imposed upon the respondent?

N. D Is the respondent due any credit?

0. [] Other ____

ICArEDec 1208 100 W, Rawdolph Sweet #8-200 Chicage, IL 60607 31278146611 Tl free 86873553035 Web i
Site: www.iwec.il,
Downstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450 Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 815/987-72932 Springfield 217/785-7084 eeseey




o e e 12LWGENAS 9
« On 10-23-02, the respondent Burke Beverage Inc. was Al
operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act. www.qdex.com

. On this date, an employee-employer relationship did  exist between the petitioner and respondent.

. On this date, the petitioner ~ did  sustain injurics that arose out of and in the course of employment.

« Timely notice of this accident ~ was given to the respondent.
- In the year preceding the injury, the petitioner earned § 67,298.40 ; the average weck.ly wage was § 1,294 20 .

. At the time of injury, the petitioner was 47 years of age, married with 4 children under 18.

. Necessary medical services  have  been provided by the respondent.

el

. To date, $ 31,836.10 has been paid by the respondent for TTD and/or maintenance beneﬁts.

ORDER 7 |

- The respondent shall pay the petitioner temporary total disability benefits of $ 862.80/week for
6683/7s weeks, from 1-13-03 through 4-22-04 , which is the period of temporary total disability
for which compensation is payable. :

. The respondent shall pay the petitioner the sum of § 862.80/week for a further period of

Life weeky, as prdvided in Section 8{f) of the Act, because the injuries sustained caused
the permanent and total disability of the Petitionercommencing from 4-22-04. .

+ The respondent shall pay the petitioner compensation that has accrued from 10-23-02 through 6-8-05,
and shall pay the remainder of the award, if any, in weekly payments.

» The respondent shall pay the further sum of § O for necessary medical services, as provided in
Section 8(a) of the Act. |

« The respondent shall pay $ 0 in penalties, as provided in Section 19(k) of the Act.

+ The respondent shall pay $ 0 in penalties, as provided in Section 19(1) of the Act.

- The respondent shall pay $ 0 in attomeyé’ fees,las provided in Section 16 of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,
and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of

the Commission.
‘ 3.54

STATE.:MENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest of % shall accrye from the
date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if an employee's appeal results in either no
change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

fuwm | 2105

Signature of ar Date

ICArbDet p. 2 JUL 29 2005




RE:  John Chlada vs. Burke Beverage
02 WC 54676

STATEMENT OF FACTS
The Petitioner testified that on October 23, 2002 he was employed by the
Respondent as a warehouseman. He was wdrking with permanent restrictions due to a
low back injury which is the subject matter of Claim Number 02 WC 58819, He
developed the onset of neck pain shooting into his arms after pulling up on a handle ofa
dock plate. He sought treatment with Dr. Andrew Zelby, a neurologist, who initially
prescribed physical therapy followed by an MRI of the neck. On June‘ 17, 2003, Dr.
Zelby performed surgery at MacNeal Hospital on his neck. Post-surgically he was
prescribed physical therapy and work hardening. On November 12, 2003, Dr. Zelby put
him on restrictions.l
Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 5 are the records from Dr. Zelby. The Petitioner was
seen on November 1, 2002, The history given states, “He reports that he was working
last week and pulled a spring on a dock plate. He felt a sudden pain along the left side of
his neck that radiated into the left arm.,” Dr. Zelby’s diagnosis was a left C6
radiculopathy with a herniated disc at C5-C6. On February 10, 2003 Dr. Zelby authored
a letter to Doug‘Brooics of Burke Beverage, Inc. indicating that he had treated the
Petitioner for a right-sided C7 radiculopathy from a C6-C7 herniated disc in March of
1997. The doctor performed a right C6-C7 posterior micrbdiscectomy and subsequently
released the Petitioner to retumn to his regular jéb duties in August of 1997. The doctor
further indicated the Petitioner had new symptoms that began in October of 2002 which

is unrelated to his previous problem which is a right-sided disc hemiation and now his




present left-sided disc hemiation. On June 17, 2003 Dr. Zelby performed i gery on the

Petitioner’s cervical spine.

The Petitioner was examined at the request of the Respondent by Dr. Alexander
Ghanayem on May 8, 2003. Dr. Ghanayem diagnosed a left-sided cervical radiculopathy
at C5-C6. Dr. Ghanayem felt a fusion from C5-C6 to C6-C7 would be appropriate

treatment. ' The doctor concluded, “It appears that the work incident aggravated a known

problem that in the past had only caused some neck and shoulder girdileA discomfort.”

(Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 7)

Jn regard to (F), is the Petitioner’s present condition causally related to the injury,

the Arbitrator finds the following facts:

Based upon the testimony of the Petitioner, and the medical records and treating
Doctor’s reports and notes the Arbitrator concludes that a causal connection exists
between the condition of ill being in the Petitioner’s cervical spine and the accident of
October 23, 2002.

In regard to (L), the nature and extent of the injury, the Arbitrator finds the

following facts:

The Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner is permanently and totally disabled from
April 22, 2004. This conclusion is based in part upon the testimony of the Petitioner that

he developed shoulder and left arm pain on October 23, 2002 after lifting a spring on the

- dock plate. He came under the care of Dr. Andrew Zelby who pefformed surgery on his

cervical spine on June 17, 2003 Post-surgically he was prescribed physical therapy
followed by work hardening. A fimctional capacity evaluation was performed on

November 6, 2003 and on November 12, 2003 Dr. Zelby released the Petitioner to return

 12IWCCO559

-




~121IWCCO

Q-Dex On-Line

to work with restrictions. He has not worked since January 13, 2003. The Weitwgdewasom

informcd by Mr. Doug Brooks of Burke Beverage that they would not offer him further
employment. The Respondent never offered vocational assistance to the Petitioner in the
form of retraining or development of job search skills. He has conducteci a job search but
has never been offered employment. He was bom on March 21, 1955 and is a high
school graduate with no special vocational training.

Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 3 are the records of treatment of Dr. Andrew Zelby. On
June 17,'2003 Dr. Zelby performed surgery on the Petitioner’s cervical spine at MacNeal
Hospital. The procedure included a partial corpectomy at C5-C6 and C7 with C5-C6 and
C6-C7 discectomy; anterior cervical arthrodesis at C5-C6 and C6-C7 with cortical fibular
oleograph struts and healos sponges; anterior cervical instrumentation C5-C6, C6-C7
with a Peak plate and the harvest of autologous iliac crust of bone marrow. The
postoperative diagnosis was herniated C5-C6 and C6-C7 discs with cervical spondylosis
at C5-C6 and C6-C7. After a course of physical therapy and work hardening Dr. Zelby
prescribed a functional capacity evaluation which was performed on November 6, 2003.
This showed that the Petitioner put'fortﬁ an excellent effort. On November 12, 2003 Dr.
Zelby released the Petitioner to return to work with restrictions of maximum lifting of 35
pounds from the shoulder to the waist pressing down, 30 to 40 pounds waist to chest
lifting close to the body, 10 pounds away ﬁ'om the body, 25 pounds of stoop lifiing and
47 to 100 pounds squat lifting. The doctor ﬁrﬁcr added that he shouid be allowed a
change of position at least every hour. On January 14, 2004 Dr. Zelby indicated thé

restrictions were permanent.

559

v




— T T 12IWCCU559

The Petitioner offered into evidence job search logs listing hundred8 0¥ SATEEO™

he made searchiﬁg for employment within his restrictions. (Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2).
The Petitioner also offered into evidence nine rejection letters he had received during the
course of his job search. (Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 3). The Petitioner further testified that
he visited job fairs, faxed or mailed resumes and visited special employment sites in
person.

If a claimant’s physical disability is limited in nature so that he is not obviously
unemployable, then it is not unreasonable that the burden be upon him tolestablish the
unavailability of work to a person in his circumstances. This ability can bé met by
showing that reasonable efforts were made to secure suitable employment — the kind of

‘employment that can be performed by a person in his circumstances, AMTC of IHinois

vs. Industrial Commission, 77 Iil.2d 42, 397 N.E.2d 804, 807 (1979).

Once the employee demonstrates his condition as such that he is unable to
perform any services to which there is a reasonably stable labor market the burden then
shifts to the employer to shbw that some kind of suitable work is regularly and -

continuously available. Sterling Steel Casting Company vs. Industrial Commission, 74

111.2d 273, 3:84 N.E.2d 1326 (1979).

The Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner has established the unavailability of work
to him. The Respbndent failed to introduce any evidence that some kind of suitable work
was regularly and continuously available to the Petitioner. Consequently, the Arbitrator

finds that the Petitioner is permanently and totally disabled from April 22, 2004.




02WC54676
Page 1

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION
)8S COMMISSION
COUNTY OF COOK. )

John Chlada,
Petitioner,
DSIWCC 0051
\L NO. 02WC54676
Burke Beverage Inc.,
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
10 all parties, the Commission, after considering the issue of permanent partial disability and
being advised of the facts and law, affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which 1s
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Decision of the
Arbitrator filed July 29, 2005 is hereby affirmed and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent pay to
Petitioner interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that the Respondent shall have
credit for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of the Petitioner on account of said accidental

injury,

Bond for removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at the
sum of $75,000.00. The probable cost of the record to be filed as return to Summons is the sum
of $35.00, payable to the Illinois Workers® Compensation Commission in the form of cash,

check or money order therefor and deposited with the Office of the Secretary of the Commission.
Lo A il @

DATED: |
olimer  JAND 2008

NLAj
46




STATE GF {LLINOIS ) ‘

coumvo&«*_Qg_gjg ; 08I WCC 005 1

ILLINOIS WORKERS? COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION

John Chiada Case # 02 WC 54676

Eraployee/Petitioner
V.,

Burke Beverage Inc,
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matier, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each party.

The matter was heard by the Honorable Charles DeVriendt, aroitrator of the Commission,

in the city of Chicago, on 6-8-05. After reviewing all of the evidence

presented, the arbitrator hereby makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to

this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES
Was the respondent operating under and subject (o the [linois Workers' Compensation or Occupational

A L]

Diseases Act?
B. D Was there an employee-employer relationship?
C. [:] Did an accident occur that arose out of and in the course of the petitioner's employment by the respondent?
D. D What was the date of the aceident?
E. D Was timely notice of the accident given to the respondent?
F. Is the petitioner's present condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
G. [j What were the petitioner's earnings?
H. D What was the petitioner's age at the time of the accident?
I D What was the petitioner’s marilal status at the time of the accident?
J. D Were the medical services that were provided to petitioner reasonable and necessary?
K. [ ] What amount of compensation is due for temporary total disability?
L. IE What is the nature and extent of the injury?
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon the respondent? ‘
N. |1 Is the respondent due any credit?

O. D Other

TCArbDec 12704 100 W, Randolph Streei #8200 Chicapo, JL 60601 112:814-0611  Toll free 866/3352-3031  Meb site. wewiwce il gaov
Downstare offices: Callinsville 618/396.3450  Peoria 309/671-3019  Rockford 813/487-7292 Springfield 217¢785. 7084




FINDINGS
. On 10-23-02, therespondent Burke Beverage Inc.  was 08 I w C C 0 0 5 1

aperating under and subject ta the provisions of the Act.
did  exist between the petitioner and respondent.

. On this date, an employee-emplOyer relationship

. On this date, the petitioner  did  sustain injuries that arose out of and in the course of employment.

- Timely notice of this accident  was given (o the respondent,

+ In the year preceding the injury, the petitioner earned § 67,298.40 : the average weekly wage was $ 1,294.20 .

. Al the ime of injury, the petitioner was 47 years of age, married with 4 children under 18.

. Necessary medical services  Aave  been provided by the respondent.

. Todate, § 31,836.10 has been paid by the respondent for TTD and/or maintenance benefits.

ORDER ,
The respondent shall pay the petitioner temporary total disability benefits of § 862,80/week for

6683/7s weeks, from 1-13-03 through 4-22-04, which is the period of temporary total disability

.

for which compensation is payable.

The respondent shall pay the petitioner the sum of § 862.80/week for a further period of

Life wetks, as provided in Section 8(f) of the Act, because the injuries sustained caused

the permanent and total disability of the Petitionercommencing from 4-22-04, .

- The respondent shall pay the petitioner compensation that has accrued from 10-23-02 through 6-8-05,
and shall pay the remainder of the award, if any, in weekiy payments.
The respbndemt shall pay the further sum of $ 0 for necessary medical services, as provided in

Section §(a) of the Act,

.

The respondent shall pay $ @ in penalties, as provided in Section 19(k) of the Act.
The respondent shall pay $ 0 in penalties, as provided in Section 19(1) ol the Act.

The respondent shali pay § 0 in attorneys’ {ees, as provided in Section 16 of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party {iles a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,
and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of

the Commission. -
3.54A

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE IT the Commission reviews this award, interest of % shall acerue from the

date listed below o the day before the date of payment; however, if an employee's appeal results in either no
change or a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

Date

Jut 2 9 2005

Sign;turr-: of arpitrgdr
?(

ICABDecp 2




RE: John Chlada vs. Burke Beverage

02 WC 54676 | OBIWCC 0051

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Petitioner testified that on Qctober 23, 2002 he was employed by the

Respondent as a warehouseman, He was working with permanent restrictions due to a
low back injury which is the subject matter of Claim Number 02 WC 58819, He
developed the onset of neck pain shooting into his arms afier pulling up on a handle of a
dock plate. He sought treatment with Dr. Andrew Zelby, a neurologist, who initially
prescribed physical therapy followed by an MRI of the neck. On June 17, 2003, Dr.
Zelby performed surgery at MacNeal Hospital on his neck. Post-surgically he was
prescribed physical therapy and work hardening. On November 12, 2003, Dr. Zelby put
him on restrictions.

Petitioner’s Exhibit No. § are the records from Dr. Zelby. The Petitioner was

seen on November 1, 2002. The history given slates, “Me reports that he was working

last week and pulled a spring on a dock plate. He felt a sudden pain along the lefi side of

his neck thal radiated into the left arm.” Dr. Zelby’s diagnosis was a left C6

radiculopathy with a herniated disc at C5-C6. On February 10, 2003 Dr. Zelby authored
a letler to Doug Brooks of Burke Beverage, Inc. indicating that he had treated the
Petitioner for a right-sided C7 radiculopathy from a C6-C7 herniated disc in March of
1997. The doctor performed a right C6-C7 posterior microdiscectomy and subsequently
released the Petitioner to return to his regular job duties in August of 1997. The doctor
further indicated the Petitioner had new symptoms that began in October of 2002 which

is unrelated to his previous problem which is a right-sided disc herniation and now his




, 08IWCC 0051

present left-sided disc herniation. On June 17, 2003 Dr. Zelby performed surgery on the
Petitioner’s cervical spine.

The Petitioner was examined at the request of the Re:;pm]dent by Dr. Alexander
Ghanayem on May 8, 2003, Dr. Ghanayem diagnosed a lefi-sided cervical radiculopathy
at C5-C6. Dr. Ghanayem felt a fusion from CS5-Co to C6-C7 would be appropriate
treatment. The doctor concluded, “t appears that the work incident aggravated a known
problern that in the past had only caused some neck and shoulder girdie discomfort.”

(Petitioner's Exhibit No. 7)

An regard to (F), is the Petitioner’s present condition causally related to the injury,

the Arbitrator finds the following facts:

Rased upon the testimony of the Petitioner, and the medical records and treating
Doctor’s reports and notes the Arbitrator concludes that a causal connection exists
between the condition of ilf being in the Petitioner’s cervical spine and the accident of

Qctaber 23, 2002.

In regard to (L), the nature and extent of the injury, the Arbitrator finds the

following facts:

The Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner is permanently and totally disabled from
April 22, 2004. This conclusion is based in part upon the testimony of the Petitioner that
he developed shoulder and left arm pain on October 23, 2002 after lifling a spring on the
dock plate. He came under the care of Dr. Andrew Zelby who performed surgery on his
cervical spine on June 17, 2003, Post-surgically he was prescribed physical therapy
followed by work hardening. A functional capacity evaluation was performed on

November 6, 2003 and on November 12, 2003 Dr. Zelby released the Petitioner (o retum



08IWCCO0051

(o work with restrictions. He has not worked since January 13, 2003. The Petitioner was
informed by Mr, Doug Brooks of Burke Beverage that they would not offer him further
employment. The Respondent never offered vocational assistance to the Petitioner in the

form of retraining or development of job scarch skills, He has conducted a job search bul

has never been offered employment. He was born on Mareh 21, 1955 and is a high

school graduate with 1o special vocational training.

Petitioner’s Fxhibit No. § are the records of treatment of Dr. Andrew Zetby. On
June 17, 2003 Dr. Zelby performed surgery on the Petitioner’s cervical spine at MacNeal
Hospital. The procedure included a partial corpectomy at C5-Co and C7 with €5-C6 and
C6-C7 discectomy; anterior cervical arthrodesis at C5-C6 and C6-C7 with cortical fibular
oleograph struts and healos sponges; anterior cervical instrumentation C5-C6, C6-C7
with a Peak plate and the harvest of autologous iliac crust of bone marrow. The
postoperative diagnosis was herniated C5-C6 and C6-C7 dises with cervical spondylosis
at C5-C6 and C6-C7. After a course of physical therapy and work hardening Dr. Zelby
prescribed a finctional capacity evaluation which was performed on November 6, 2003,
This showed that the Petitioner put forth an exceilent effort. On November 12, 2003 Dr.
Zelby released the Petitioner to return (o work with restrictions of maximum litting of 35
pounds from the shoulder to the waist pressing down, 30 fo 40 pounds waist o chest
lifting close to the body, 16 pounds away from the body, 25 pounds of stoop lifiing and

47 to 100 pounds squat lifting. The doctor further added that he should be atlowed a

change of position at least every hour. On January 14, 2004 Dr. Zelby indicated the

restrictions were permanent,




08IWCCO0051

The Petitioner offered into evidence job search logs listing hundreds of contacts
he made searching for employment within his restrictions. (Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2).

The Petitioner also offered into evidence nine rejection letters he had received during the

course of his job search. (Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 3). The Petitioner further festified that

he visited job fairs, faxed or mailed resumes and visited special employment sites in
DETSOM.

if a claimant’s physical disability is fimited [n nature 50 that he is not obviously
unemployable, then it 1s not unreasonable that the burden be upon him to establish the

unavailability of work to a person in his circumstances, This ability can be met by

showing that reasonable efforts were made to secure suitable employment — the kind of

employment that can be performed by a person in his circumstances. AMTC of Illinois

vs. Industrial Commission, 77 111.2d 42, 397 N.E.2d 804, 807 (1979).

Once the employee demonstrates his condition as such that he is unable to
perform any services to which there is a reasonably stable labor market the burden then
shifts to the employer to show that some kind of suitable work is regularly and -

continuously available. Sterling Steel Casting Company vs. Industrial Commission, 74

f1.2d 273, 384 N.E.2d 1326 (1979).

The Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner has established the unavailability of work
to him. The Respondent failed to introduce any evidence that some kind of suitable work
was regularly and continuously available to the Peltitioner. Consequently, the Arbitrator

finds that the Petitioner is permanently and totally disabled from April 22, 2004.




02W{C58819
Page 1

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) BEFORE THE ILLINOIS WORKERS® COMPENSATION
) S8 COMMISSION
COUNTY OF COOK. )

John Chlada,
' Petitioner,
08IWCC 0050
V8. NO. 02WC 58819
Burke Beverage Inc.,
Respondent.

DECISION AND OPINION ON REVIEW

Timely Petition for Review having been filed by the Respondent herein and notice given
to all parties, the Commission, after considering the issue of permanent partial disability and
being advised of the facts and law, modifies the Decision of the Arbitrator as stated below and
otherwise affirms and adopts the Decision of the Arbitrator, which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof.

The Arbitrator found that Petitioner was entitled to temporary partial/maintenance
benefits commencing Jupe 12, 2000 and ending on October 23, 2002. After reviewing the entire
Record, the Commission views the evidence differently and vacates the award of temporary
partial/maintenance benefits for the aforementioned period of time and, instead, awards wage
differential disability benefits pursuant to Section 8(d)(1) commencing June 12, 2000 and ending
on January 12, 2003, a period of 135 weeks. As a result of the accident on July 15, 1999,
Petitioner was unable to return to his usual occupation as a delivery truck driver. Petitioner
eventually resumed working for Respondent in the warehouse but at a reduced hourly rate. As of
June 12, 2000, Petitioner testified he was earning $15.73 per hour as & warehouse worker and
working 40 hours per week. RX 2, Petitioner’s hourly wage was increased to $16,23 as of
February 8, 2002. RX2. The Commission finds that Petitioner is entitled to a wage differential of
$443.33 per week for the time period June 12, 2000 through February 7, 2002, This calculation is
based upon Petitioner’s average weekly wage of $1294.20 and Petitioner’s earnings as a
warehouse worker ($15,73/hour x 40 hours/week) (($1294.20 - $629.20) x 2/3 = §443.33). The
Commission further finds that from February 8, 2002 through January 12, 2003 Petitioner is
entitled to a wage differential of $430.00 per week based upon Petitioner’s houtly wage of
$16.23 per hour ($1294.20 - $649.20) x 2/3 = $430.00). No evidence was presented as to any
increase in Petitioner’s earnings as a delivery truck driver between June 12, 2000 and January 12,
2003. While Petitioner suggests that any wage differential award for this period of time should be
based upon an accident wage of $1665.00 the parties stipulated to an average weekly wage of

e it e a8 ST+ AL S AP S




02WC58819

pge2 QBIWCC 0050

$1294 20 and that stipulation is binding. Pursuant to §8(d)(1) Petitioner’s entitlement to wage
differential continues for the “duration of the disability”. The Commission finds that Petitioner’s
disability as a result of this injury ended on January 12, 2003, when he began losing time from
work on account of his injury on October 23, 2002 (case #02 WC 54676). Therefore, no further
wage differential payments would be due thereafier.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to
Petitioner the sum of $862.80 per week for a period of 27 weeks, that being the period of
temporary total incapacity for work under §8(b) of the Act.

[T IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
the sum of $443.33 per weck commencing June 12, 2000 and ending February 7, 2002 and that
Respondent pay to Petitioner the sum of $430.00 per week commencing February 8, 2002 and
ending January 12, 2003, for a period of 135 weeks, as provided in §8(d)(1) of the Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent pay to Petitioner
interest under §19(n) of the Act, if any.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION that Respondent shall have credit
for all amounts paid, if any, to or on behalf of Petitioner on account of said accidental injury,
including the sum of $83,038.71 paid by Respondent for TTD and/or maintenance benefits and
the sum of $5,500.00 paid by Respondent in group disability payments pursuant 1o §8(j) of the
Act.

Bond for the removal of this cause to the Circuit Court by Respondent is hereby fixed at
the sum of $100.00. The probable cost of the record to be filed as return to Summons is the sum
of $35.00, payable to the Hlinois Workers’ Compensation Commission in the form of cash, check
or money order therefor and deposited with the Office of the Secretary of the Commission.

: 2

DATED:
o11mjo7 AND 2008

NL/lj
46

Py & T]uon

Molly"C. ¥i1ason




-

. STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ‘ o 081 WCC 0050 |

R —

)
'coUNTY OF Cook ) !
ILLINOIS WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
ARBITRATION DECISION
John Chlada Case # 02 WC 58819

Employee/Petitioner

V. e

Burke Beverage Inc.
Employer/Respondent

An Application for Adjustment of Claim was filed in this matter, and a Notice of Hearing was mailed to each party.
The matter was heard by the Honorable Chatles DeVriendt, arbitrator of the Commission,

in the city of Chicago, on 6-8-05. Afier reviewing all of the evidence
presented, the arbitrator hereby makes findings on the disputed issues checked below, and attaches those findings to

this document.

DISPUTED ISSUES

A. | ] Was the respondent operating under and subject to the Iilinois Workers' Compensation or Occupational
Diseases Act?

. [ ] Was there an employee-employer relationship?

o

. D Did an accident oceur that arose out of and in the course of the petitioner's employment by the respondent?

&0

. | ] What was the date of the accident?

D Was timely notice of the accident given to the respondent?

E Is the petitioner's present condition of ill-being causally related to the injury?
. D What were the petitioner's earnings?

. [} What was the petitioner's age at the time of the accident?

[ ] What was the petitioner's marital status at the time of the accident?

[ ] Were the medical services that were provided to petitioner reasonable and necessary?

IS o A ) B e A

. [X] What amount of compensation is due for temporary fotal disability?
L. What is the nature and extent of the injury? ;
M. D Should penalties or fees be imposed upon the respondent?
N, & Is the respondent due any credit?

0. [¥ other Temporary Partial/Maintenance Benefits

ICArbDee 1504 100 W. Randolph Street #8-200 Chicags, JL 60601 312/814-6611  Toll-free 866/352-3033  Web site: wwwiiwee, il gov
Dovenstate offices: Collinsville 618/346-3450  Peoria 300/671-3019 Raciford 815/987-7292  Springfield 217/785-7084




oGS - 0BIWCCO0050-

. On 7-15-99 , the respondent Burke Beverage Inc. was
operating under and subject to the provisions of the Act.

« On this date, an employee-employet relationship ~ did  exist between the petitioner and respondent. - 7

. On this date, the petitioner ~ did sustain injuties that arose out of and in the course of employment. ~

. Timely notice of this accident ~ was given to the respondent.

- In the year preceding the injury, the petitioner earned $ 67,289.40 ; the average weekly wage was $ 1,294.20 .
. At the time of injury, the petitioner was 44 years of age, married with 4 children under 18.
. Necessary medical services  have been provided by the respondent. '

. To date, $83,038.71 has been paid by the respondent for TTD and/or maintenance benefits.

—

THE RESPONDENT SHALL BE GIVEN CREDIT FOR GROUP DISABILITY PAYMENTS OF $5,500.00
ORDER

. The respondent shall pay the petitioner terporary total disability benefits of § 862.80/week for
27 weeks, from 7-16-99 through 7-26-99 & 10-25-99 through 1-16-00 & 3-6-00 through 6-11-00

3

The Respondent shall pay the Petitioner Temporary Partial/Maintenance Benefits for the period from 6-
12-00 through 10-23-02, a total of 123 weeks at the rate of $485.65.The Respondent shall also pay
Temporary Partial Disability benefits for 6&5/7" weeks for the period from Japuary 17, 2000 to March

5.2000.
. The respondent shall pay the petitioner the sum of § 0/week for a further period of

0 weeks, as provided in Section N/A of the Act, because the injuries sustained caused

See companion case 02WC54676 for nature and extent award. .

. The respondent shall pay the petitioner compensation that has accrued from 7-1 5-99 through 6-8-05,

and shall pay the remainder of the award, if any, in weekly payments.

.

- The respondent shall pay $ 0 in penaities, as provided in Section 19(k) of the Act.
. The respondent shall pay $ @ in-penalties, as provided in Section 19(1) of the Act.

+ The respondent shall pay $ @ in attorneys’ fees, as provided in Section 16 of the Act.

RULES REGARDING APPEALS Unless a party files a Petition for Review within 30 days after receipt of this decision,
and perfects a review in accordance with the Act and Rules, then this decision shall be entered as the decision of

the Commission. .
3.0

STATEMENT OF INTEREST RATE If the Commission reviews this award, interest of % shall accrue from the
date listed below to the day before the date of payment; however, if an employee's appeal results in either no
change ot a decrease in this award, interest shall not accrue.

Iy s




- .08BIWCC 0050

RE: John Chlada vs. Burke Beverage

02 WC 58819
STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Petitioner testified that on July 15, 1999 he was employed by the Respondent
as a beer track driver. On that date he noticed the onset of low back pain while puiling a
dolly loaded with six cases of beer down a stairway. The Petitioner testified he had
previously injured his Jow back in March of 1999 but by July 14, 1999 his condition had
resolved. On the date of the accident he saw Dr. Mitchell Weiss, a chiropractor. Dr.
Weiss referred him to Dr. Andrew Zelby, a neurosurgeon. Dr. Zelby prescribed pliysical
therapy and work hardening. The doctor then prescribed an MRI scan and surgery. On
March 7, 2000, Dr. Zelby performed surgery on the Petitioner’s low back at MacNeal
Hospital, Post-surgically the Petitioner continued to see Dr. Zelby who recommended
further physical therapy and work hardening. On May 31, 2000 Dr. Zelby released the
Petitioner to return to work with restrictions.

Petitioner’s BExhibit No. 4 is the records of Dr. Mitchell Weiss of Cicero
Chiropractic. Dr. Weiss’ office notes for July 15, 1999 recite a history of an injury
occurring at Burke Beverage moving six ca;ses of beer down some steps on a hand truck.

Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 5 is the records of Dr. Andrew Zelby. The Petitioner first
saw Dr. Zelby for this same incident on October 29, 1959. Similarly, a history of a back
injury pulling cases of beer up some steps with a dolly is recited. Dr. Zelby diagnosed a
herniated 1.5-81 disc which resulted in radiculopathy.

The sole medical opinion in evidence regarding this accident is in Dr. Barry Lake
Fischer’s report of July 29, 2004. The history is recited that while empléyed by Burke

Beverage the patient was pulling cases of beer onto a two-wheeler and going down

i
I
5
z




U 0BIWCC 0050

basemeﬁt stairs and injured his lower back. Dr. Fischer’s diagnosis was a lumbosacral
strain injury resulting in a herniated tumbar disc requiring operative intervention. It is the
opinion of the doctor that there is a causal connection between the incident described by
the Petitioner and his carrent condition of ill being. (Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 8).

In regard to (F), is Petitionex’s present condition of ill-being causally related io_the

injury, the Arbitrator finds as follows:

Based upon the testimony of the Petitioner, and the medical records and reports of the

treating Doctors, the Arbitrator concludes a causal connection exists between the

accident of July 15, 1999 and the Petitioner’s condition of ill being in the lumbar spine.

In reeard to (K), what amount of compensation s due for temporary total
disability, the Arbitrator finds as follows:

The Arbitrator finds that the amount of compensation due for temporary total
disability is 27 weeks at a rate of $862.20 from July 15, 1999 through July 27, 1999,
October 25, 1969 through Yanuary 16, 2000, and March 16, 2000 through June 11, 2000,

In support of the Arbifrator’s decision regarding temporary total disability, the
Ashitrator adopts the findings of fact from above and further finds the following:

Petitionet and respondent stipulated that petitioner wes temporarily totally
disabled for at varying times from July 15, 1999 through June 11, 2000 for a total of 27

weeks,

Respondent has paid TTD benefits from July 16, 1999 through July 26, 1999,
from October 25, 1999 through January 16, 2000, and from March 16, 2000 through June
11, 2000 according to respondent’s exhibit #3 documenting payments made pursuant to
this claim.

Therefore, the Arbitrator finds that that the amount of compensation due for
temporary total disability is 27 weeks at a rate of $862.20 from July 15, 1999 through
Tuly 27, 1999, October 25, 1999 through January 16, 2000, and March 16, 2000 through
June 11, 2000.

In regard to {L.), the nature and extent of the injury, the Arbitrator finds as follows

:See companion case 02we54676 for nature and extent award.



- 08IWCC 0050 - v

TIn regard to (N), is the Respondent due any credit, the Arbifrator finds as follows:

The Respondent is entitled to a credit of $83,038.71 for compensation paid the Petitioner
in the form of temporary total disability benefits, wage differential payments and
advances against permanency. The Respondent is further entitled to a credit of $5,500.00
for group benefits under Section 8(j) paid by UNUM.

;
j
;
:
i
|

In regard to (O), Temporary Partial/Maintenance Benefits, the Arbitrator finds the
following facts:

The Arbitrator finds that the Petitioner is entitled to maintenance in the form of
temporary partial disability benefits for 6—5/7" weeks from Januvary 17, 2000 to March 3,
2000. The Petitioner testified that during this time he worked as a warchouseman for
$15.73 per hour for 40 hours per week. This equals $629.20.

The Petitioner’s average weekly wage was §1,294.20.

The difference between his average weekly wage ($1,294.20) and his average
temporary earnings ($629.20) is $665.00.

Two-thirds of $665.00 is $443.00.

The Arbitrator notes the Petitioner was still under the care of Dr. Zelby during
said time and it progressed from physical therapy to work hardening to this light duty
position. Consequently this can be fairly said to be a rehabilitative period.

Respondent shall pay to the Petitioner $443.33 per week for 6-5/7™ weeks from

Tanuary 17, 2000 through March 5,2000.




